MINNESOTA
HISTORICAL
SOCIETY

Northern Pacific Railway Company.
Engineering Department Records.

Copyright Notice:

This material may be protected by copyright law (U.S.
Code, Title 17). Researchers are liable for any
infringement. For more information, visit
www.mnhs.org/copyright.

Version 3
August 20, 2018


http://www.mnhs.org/copyright
http://www2.mnhs.org/library/findaids/01016.xml

OFFICE OF.

FILEND__/ 67"\)(_‘? Q

SUBJECT: ,—

,.f_g_:’? /_,él)ﬁ_i_ .

R ;
C//Lwﬁ g«j‘ A Tt o







___/I'-,/l//‘; Cs _"H./‘A’ ,___j‘_'"/, .

—

- b '!“ £ - 4 "
. -_— . = - / Pl L < “ < q ! » [ /
e R - . T’ rplacel ag QLN N P

C A ;‘n'\_/“, lp ) '\-/' "’J‘/y Cosr/rac /‘o;- /)//1- e ng LB Gocr //'/'. 8

Pl xFate ol & //,/‘/

"

o, de ¢ D\ 17 4 =% o2 /

&

- )’i\ < /_;'j/a 722 o f‘y -....j“f.; ¥ L C y Lty g /& ) (_./

a X N /oyrrg ; dro2d el Can. Laxldsa. e

e




St. Paul, June 39, 1839

Mr. A, M, ttachald:
With my letter of November 5, 1938, I sent you
Contractor's Contingent Protective Property Damage and
Public Liability Endorsement number LOCP-3298 furnished by
the Ceneral Casualty Company of America indemnifying States Con-

tractor Myers and Goulter covering construction of under-

crossing of our line near Adrian, Washinton in accordance

with agreement dated August 33, 1938, which expired June
33, 1939,

I am now attaching an endorsement just received
extending this policy to September 23, 1939 for attaching

to the original policy.

Chief Engineer




Seattle, Washington,
June 26th,1939

er Xing f or Wash.

Mr.Bernard Blum:-

With my letter of October 2 th,‘ﬁjﬂ, I sent
~ - 1 ~ g M o - 0 -

you neral Casualty Co's poliey j#LOCF=-329C Mr.

K.L.Coulter covéring Insurmnce furnished for the Railway Co's :

protection in connection wi f the above mentioned

T 3 - by
Under Alllie

hereto an endorsement
received from lMansfi
policy €or a period ¢ S_pt. 23rd,19%39, and
endorsement should be attached to the original policy, as
that polikey expired June 23rd,1939.

—

o e O O,

Asst.Ch,Engineer.







5, 10388,

I an attaching hereto Contractor's Contingent RR
Frotoctive froperty Damage and Public Liability Endorsement

furmished by the Cemeral Casualty Company of Amerisa indemifying

-

States Contractor Wyers and Goulter, No. LOCP-3R98, covaring
eonstruetion of undererossing of our line near Adrian, Washington
in socordance with agrowment dated August 23, 1538,

"

The shove phlicy has been approved by our Jew Dept.
as to form and Tressurer as {o assurity,

Thare 18 also attashed for your {4 lesy oopy of
Gemorgl Casumlity Campany of Amerdoa's policy No. LOCP-3283 severing
Contractors' Prutective ‘roperty Dumge and oppy of Contractors’
Publiec Iiability poliay Ne. PIS«=(R-3763 of the General Casuslty Co.
of Amerdiea vovering the sbove contrmotor in handliag the sonstruotic
of the overhead bridre above referred to,

The Railwey Company are not directly imterested in the

latter two policies

Asa'ts %o Chief Smgineer,
CC-HCS TFL AFS RIT
JTDwvmlg
ano




NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY
Office of the Treasurer

StaPaul,f.-IinTl., I‘IOV¢4’ 1938.

T. Derrig,

Agsst.to Chief Engineer.

Ags requested in your letter of Nov.3rd
approved as to surety policies furnished
General Casualty Co. of America in favor

0 he Northern Pacific Railway Co. in connection
with a contract State of Washington has with Myers
& Glouter covering construction of an undercrossing
of our Line near Adrian, Wash.

The policies attached to -your letter are

returned herewi th.

Treasurer.;










Ste. Paul, Minn., Nov. 2, 1938.

Sub ject:
Contract covering construction of
undercrossing near Adrian, Washingtone
(2661=27)

Mr. J. T. Derrig:

I am returning your file and the insurance
pollcles submitted with your letter of October 31 re-
lating to the contract covering construction of an
undercrossing near Adrian, Washington. The Owners!
and Contractors' Protective Liability Policy No.

3298 1s approved and has been initialed,

Assistent to General Couﬁsel.




St.Paul, October 31, 1938,

Mre Le B. DaPontes

I am attaching General Casualty Company of Ameriea
policies PLC=0R=3763 end LOCP-35283, These are policies required in
the agreement between Mr. Coulter and the State of Washington and are
ones in which the Rallway Compeny is mot particularly interested, Mr.
Goulter also furnished Gemeral Casualty Company of Americe pelich
LOCP=3298 covering insurance in faver of the lwey Company, end
whish poliey Mr, Macfarlane has epprovedy

These policies have bheen provided in acoordence with
arreemont dated August 23, 1988, with the Reilway Company and the State
of Washington, covering grade separetion near Adrian, Vashingtone Copy
of egreement is in file 10229 sttached.

If the protective publie liability and property
damage liability insurence in favor of the Railwmy Company meets with
your approval as to form, will you please initial and return with

file attached,

Ass't, to Chief Engineer.
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Sept. 22, 1938

Mr, J. G. Brennan,

Engineer of Grade Crossing Protection,
Associetion of Americsn Railroeads,
Transportation Building,

Washington, D, C.

Dear Sir:

Replying to your letter of the 19th inquiring es to
possible contribution for cost of highwey underpess on Primary
State Highway No, 7, between Ephrats and Stratford, Docket No.
1415, PWA for State of Weshington =

The highway including the entire comatruction of the
underpass is to be carried out without eny contribution on the
part of the Reilway Company. The State are using their own funds
for the smount required over and above the FWA grant,

As far ss benefit goes, the Rallway Company will receive
the usual benefit of a grade separation, although the line in
question is very little used by us, It has been used more or less
for hauling freight for construction of the Grand Coulee Dam,

When the irrigation of the Columbia Basin is undertaken on com~
pletion of the Grand Coulee Dam, then the Northern Pacific line
in question would become an importent brench line as it is in the
heart of the lend to be irrigated under the Grand Coulee Dem,

Yours truly,




ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT
JOINT COMMITTEE ON GRADE CROSSING PROTECTION
TRANSPORTATION BUILDING
WASHINGTON, D. C,

J. M. SYMES OFFICERS OF JOINT COMMITTEE
e gl . RINGER. CHAIRMAN
OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT . E. WOODRUFF, VICE CHAIRMAN

. A, ROWE, VICE CHAIRMAN
. H. RUDD, Vic CHAIRMAN
. C. HEILMAN, SECRETARY







Stl. P.-"lll’ I‘I‘;ilr.,
Sept. 19, 1938

ir. A, P, Stotlers
Referring to your letter of Mpust 27ths
Attached is agreement with the State of Washington
covering undercrossing near Adrian,

Thie agreement has been executed by the Railway

Company and I am returning herewith one copy for delivery

to the State.

Chief Engineex




StePaul, Minnesota,

September 16, 19384

MRe BERNARD BLUMg

Your letter of September 10.

Attached for delivery is agreement, which
I have executed, with the State of Washington covering
the construction of an underpass at Adeco.

The Northern Pacific copy has been filed

with the Assistant Secretarye

¢ = Mres Ae Ms Gobtschald
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\‘ 8t. Paul, Minn.,
Sept. 10, 1938

Mr, H, E. Stevens:

I am forwarding herewith for your approval
two agreements between the State of Washington and the Rallway
Coupany to cover construction of underpass grade separationg.

One is to cover an underpass about two miles west of
Risasville, the other an underpass north of Adrian on the
Cormell Northern at Adco. S,

The Ritaville underpass is an 1tem under the Federal grade
geparation program and the Adrian underpass is being carried out
by the state partially with its own funds and the balance with
a W.P,A, allotment, All payments are made by the state including
reimbursement to the Railway Company for doing certain track work
on the Shoefly and in restoring the maln track struoture. The
Adrian undsrpass does not affect the allotment of federal funds
to the Northern Pacific for grade separation work.

The agreement has been approved by the Law Department, Seattle

and St. Paul, and I see no objection to the provisions, which follow
out a standard of grade ¢rossing contract worked out by the Washington
Highway Department and the Railway lawyers. However, there is one
paragraph in both forms which I think have no place therein. The nxt
to the last paragraph on page No., 2 starting “advance payments to
cover current comstrucotion coste" states that the Highway Department
will reimburse itself for such work as it may do with its own money.
The Northern Pacific has no part in this and, therefore, is out of
place in this agreement. I wired Mr, Stotler, calling attention to
the wording, and he has replied that the wording in question 1s ine-
gisted upon by the state who advised him that the Bureau of Public
Roads will not approve of the agreement unless it is included., I
thought at first that there was an error contained in the agreeunents
and it was meant to say that various payments covering work performd
by the railroad would be made by the state from its own funds, but
that 1s not necessary in view of the last sentence of the following
paragraph.

Under the circumstances I recommend approval of both forms of
agreenments.

BB:k
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St. Peul, Minn., Sept. 8, 19538,

Subject:
Undercrossing for State of Washington
Road PSH #7. (2561=27)

Mr. Bernerd Blum:

I have initialed the agreement which has
been executed by the State of Washington covering the
construction of a bridge at Adrian.

I note that this agreement was prepared by
Mr. Macfarlene from the form which has been agreed
upon by the State. This last statement is also made
in your letter of September 6 submitting the con-

tfagt covering the grade separation bridge near Ritz-
ville.

Will you please send me a copy of the
form which has been agreed upon by the Northern
Pacific and the State, and also advise if this form
has been agreed to by the other rail lines oper-
ating in Washington?

7

A, Pl T =

Assistant to Generalvcounsel.




Saint Paul, September 2, 1938

MR, Ls B, dePONTE:

I am handing you herewith letter from Mr, Stotler
under date of the 27th ult., together with form of agree-
ment with the STATE OF WASHINGTON covering construction
and maintenance of & grade separation bridse at ADCO on
the Washington Central Dranch,

This agreement was prepared by Mr. Macfarlane from
the form which has been agreed on with the State.
Will you please advise if this agreement meets with
your &proval?










St.Paul, Sept. 1, 1038,

MR, BERHARD BLUM;

Attached hereto is two coples of proposed agreement
with State of Washington covering construction of proposed underpass, ADCO.
Your attention is called to Mr. Stotler's letter of Aygust 27th, advising that
the first three sheets of the agreement have been revised,

Your sttention is called to the fact that Section 1
now indicates that this project will be hendled by the Federal Bmergoncy
Administration of Publis Works, and recommended for approval as a P.W.A.
Project.

gection 2 indicates the work to be done by the Rl lway
Company, and the last part of this soction indiocates that the Railway Co. will
be reimbursed in accordance with General Administrative Memorandum No. 39.
The Stete undoubtedly have in mind Geneoral Administrative Memorandum No, 39,
Bureau of Public Roads, dated Dece. 23, 1957,

The question might be raised as to the authority of
of the State to apply provisions of Memorandun No. 39 to work handled under
the Federal Emergency Administration by the State of Washington.

The State have been reasonsble in sccepting bills
for the State Highway work under thelr own jurisdiotion, and for that reason,
I think we should go slong with the agreement as prepared and éfesited LY Mre
Murrow as Director of Highwayse

Ass't. to Chief Engineer.




Saint Paul, August 30, 1938

I.--_H. Iln E. STELTEJL}:

of easement to the STATE OF WACHINGTON

on the Washington Central Branch

bridge without expense
o the Railway) and it is necessary that an casement be furnished

18 L

to cover the use of our right of ways

insurance, which is included in the form of contract between state
and railwsey covering construction of the underpass.

The agreement has the usual protective clauses except liability

I recomnend approval of the easement,
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Seattle, August 27, 1938.

501-2-1
Bernard Blums:

Adco - Undercrossing for State of
Washington Road PSH #7

I sent you a copy of my letter to Mr. Murrow
e 17 regarding construction agreement with the
of Washington covering above mentioned crossing.

While the State of Washington has executed this
ggreement and deted it Aug. 23, 1937, they revised sheets
1, 2 and 3, due to the fact that this job is being initia-
ted as a P.WeA., project rather than a Federal Aid project.
Also they changed the agreement to show that the ties
would be furnished by the State's contractor rather tha

Railway Co.

T have had Mr. Macfarlane look the revised form
he has initialled it °rd I am attaching the agree-
hereto in duplicat ether with copy of the State's
of Aug. 24 and COpiud of the revised sheets 1, 2 and
your files and wish you would please arrange to have
uted on the part of the Railway Co. and return one
uted bopy to me for delivery to the State.

/AJ










Saint Paul, August 26, 1938

- 4 . =] OMAMNT T
iiRe A. F. STOTLER:

Your letter of Auvgust 19th to Mr. Murrow transmitting form of
congtruetion sgreement covering proposed underpass west of RITZVILLE,
also your letter of the 1l7th %0 ir. Burrow, attaching form of agree-
went covering undercrossing at %fg}f

I do not seem to have advice whether the stendard form of
agreement was finally approved by the railway lawyers, and if so,
whether the contracts sent to Mr. Murrow for execution conform t«
that standard form.

-

111 you plesse advise?
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M.

25 1938 BERNARD
ST PA U |_

B=251 AGREEMENT WAS PREPARED BY MACFARLANE FROM FORM WHICH WE

Al I

HAVE AGREED ON WITH STATE OF WASHINGTON THIS IS SAME FORM

N CONNECTION WITH BASSETT JURCTION JOB
OUR FORM AND THAT

WE HAVE
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Saint Paul, August 25, Stotler

wE _t-'.'a.i.._'-
(Your letter 17th inst.)
fconite to Murrow re/ ardin: Adeo un Os8ing agreement.,

RECLATLANG ., LA

shington
o






Saint Paul, August 22, 1938

}« AaPONTE:

anding you herewith copy of form of sgreement which
ler haes sent to the State of 1 ington for execution
construction and mai: ice of a grade separation

_r_:JC \ 2n ‘E_}-_'._‘.

I have in mind in sending this to you now that if ere &are
any changes which y¢ hink should be made we can wire Mr, Stotler

yromptly and have it taken care of before the State completes

execution.




Saint Paul, August 22, 1938

F Z your letter of the 17th to Mr, Mumrow, trans-
mitting form of agreement covrriug conotraction of undercrossing
ADCO on the Washington Central branch;

There is one element in the form that I belidéve it would
bs worth while discussing with Fr. Jur* w: under the second
paragraph of section 5 the contractor has the obligation of pay-
ing for 2 work spur. I believe it iz to the advantage of the
Railway, where there 1z a ‘hJDflJ be caustructed, to have
one end of the shoofly connected with the main track by a turne
out. This will leave that part of the original main line be-
tween the frog and the bridge.,end as a spur for setting out
cars for the convenience of the contractor. If the contractor
bhas to pay for a turnout, ete. it is meking an inducement for
him e have his materisal haulsed in by truck.

Te recently consuumeted an agreeunent with the State of
lipntana for an 'mderpass two miles south of Laurel, and this
was discussed with the Stete and they agreed to bear the obli-
gation of the turnout.

ce-Mr,. H, M, Tremaine




AIR VAIL

Saint Paul,
Avgust 19, 1938,

( .IJ \/
v

1"'-1'0 Ao .Fe Stotl?r:

Plans prepared by the State covering proposed
undercroceeing near Adrian, Washington, transmitted with
yours of August 15, have been checked over, We have the
following criticisms to make:

Sheet 2: We believe that nine 3/4"¢ bars with
hooked ende should be provided in the rear face of the
parapet on the abutments in order to take up the bending
moment produced by the wing walls; otherwise there appears
to be a weakness at the junction of the parapet with the
wing walls, This would take the place of three 5/8" rods
No. 8 shown on the design, We also believe that rods
marked "3A" in the abutments should be increased to one
inch diameter and hooked ends provided.

Sheet 3: We believe that rods Nos., 101 and 104 in
the footing of pler 2, and Nos, 201 and 204 in the foot-
ing of pler 3, should be one foot longer than called for
on the plan.

Sheet 4: 12" x 3/4" masonry plates are called
for under the bearing plates, According to our computa-
tions all of these plates should be not less than one inch
thick, and the width of these plates at the expansion ends
should be increased to 13 inches in order that the bearing
plate will have proper support in any position., The in-
crease in thickness of the masonry plates increases the
over-all dimensions on sheet 4 and also reduces the mortar
joint on top of the piers and abutments by 1/4 inch,
Eight inch diameter holes are provided in the diaphragms
over the bearings for inspection and painting., These
should be increased to rectangular holes 8 inches wide and
12 inches long for greater convenience in doing the neces-
sary work at these Yoeziions, The corners of these holes
need not be square,

Sheet 5: We do not feel that the drainage system
proposed by the State should be approved as it is felt
that thie would not provide proper protection after it had
been installed a short while. The membrane waterproofing




over the expansion joints would undoubtedly fail as the
result of expansion and contraction of the deck which
would in time permit water to get through the expansion
joints and on to the steel and faces of the concrete,

With a grade of one percent it would be particularly de-
sirable to prevent water running down the grade and reach-
ing the deck of the bridge, This could be easily accomplish-
ed by constructing a thin curb on top of the parapet on

the north abutment and a similar curb on the adjacent end
of the deck slab, This would be carried up nearly to the
top of rail and in a manner similar to that shown on our
plan for the proposed crossing at Ritzville, We also be-
lieve that the design of the slab at the low end of the deck
at the Ritzville crossing is preferable to that shown by
the State for the Adrian crossing inasmuch as the slab 1is
carried across to the rear of the parapet. It would be
necessary, of course, to provide zinec plates for movement
of the glab on the parapet, To take care of the situation
at pier 2, curbs gimilar to those suggested at the south
abutment should be provided, together with pipe drains

from the slab on span No, 1, If it is prefered to use the
expansion plate device shown on the plans at pler No. 2,
this plate could be raised sbout four inches in order %o
form a dam to prevent water running over the expansion
joint. This would be carried out somewhat similar to the
detail used by the State in the design of the deck of the
undercrossing on the wye at Easton, There appears to be no
objection to the detail over piler Wo. 3.

i/ . W. Eﬂf Ll

A

ce=Mr, Bernard Blum
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and, subject to that limit per accident, a total aggregate limit of
Twenty Thousand Dellars (520,000,00) for all damages arising ocut of
injury to or destruction of property during the policy pericd, exe-
outed by a corporation gqualified to write the same in the State of
Vashington, in form satisfactory to the Railway Company, before com-
mencement of work,

The Railway Coumpany may protect itself by apprepriate insur-
ance coverage with respeot to bodily injury $o or death of persons
and injury to or destruction of property which may result from work
which the Railway Oompany may perform as a negessary inocldent to the
construction of sald underorossing and the changes in the Railway
Company's tracks and facllities inoclident thereto, with limits as set
forth in the first paragraph of this seotion, and premium on such
coverage may be included in bills submitted to the State by the Rail-
way CGampany.

V.

Seid bridge shall be so designed and constructed as to allow
the horizontal and vertical clearances for the highway 28 may be
agreed on, Plang for the temporary false work shall be submitted to
the Railway Oompany for approval before commencement of work,

If the Contractor desires a work spur, the Reilway Company,
vhere practioable in its opinion, shall furnish such spur upon €xoé-
cution of agreement therefor by Contractor, and the Rallway Company
ghall be reimbursed by the Contractor for the cost thereof,

Vi.

The State and its Contractors shall carry on their work to the

satisfaction of the Rallway Company in a workmanlike manner and with

the minimum of interference with traffic on the railread, Upon com-

pletion of the work, the State shall remove from the property of the

Railway Company all unused material, buildings, debris used on or re-




sulting from the construction of the project and shall leave the
premises of the Rallway Company in a neat and presentable condition,
Vii.

After completion of the projeot, the bridge shall be maintain-

3

ed in accordance with See, 3, Chap, <2, La f Waghington 1937.

Neither party will do or permit anything to be done to reduce
he horizontal or vertical clearances provided for by said plans. In
the event any ochanges in or additions to the tracks and other faecil-
ities of the Rallway Company are made in the future, the
of such bridge for the purpose of sald grade separation
fwpaired,

IN WITNESS WHERHOF, the parties have caused this agreement to

be executed the day and year hereinbefore written,

crw AT A
SRV Il .'SY-.)

WASHINGTON

Director of Highways

NORTHERN

President

secretary




G

POR THE CCNSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF A RAILROAD-

HIGHWAY GRADE SEPARATICH NEAR ADRIAN, WASH,

THIS AGREEZMENT made and entered inte this _______ day of

, 1938, by and between the Department of Highways, of

the State of Vashington, acting through the Director of Highways,
hereinafter called the “State", and the NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY
COMFANY, & Wigconsin corporation, hereinafter called the "Rallway
Company”.

VITNESSETH: -

THEREAS, the State and the Railwagy Company desire to construct
a railroad-highway grade separation project carrying Primary State
Highway #7 under the tracks of the Rallway Company, 1i miles North of
Adrian, in Orant County, Washington, in the NE}lofaow{ éf Section 12,
Township 22 N,, Range 27 E.¥.M,, located Rallmway ifle Post No, 125+
379; B 4

NO¥, THEREFORE, in consideration Of theﬁécvennnts and agree-
ments herein entered into and set fprgh, the parties agree as fol-
lovws:- \ _ f

i

The State will submit fbjthe Burean of Public Roads, United

States Department of Agriculture, and recommend for approval as a
regular Federal Alid Project, plans and gpecificaticns prepared by
the 2tate and approved by the Railway Company and the State for the
construction of sald project carrying Primary State Highway #¢7 under
the tracks of the Railway Company, near Adrian, Washington, in Orant
County, Waghington, at the locaticn and on the general plan shown on
the attached map marked Exhibit "A*, dated August 10, 1938,

Sald projeoct shall be conatructed from Fegular Federal Ald

funds, apportioned to the State of Washington by the United States




S

Government, in conjunction with State funds, subject to the rules
and regulations of the sald Bureau of Publio Roads, relating to the
elimination of hazarde to 1life at railroad grade crossings.

) §

Upon approval of such plans and specifications by the Rallway
Company, the State and the Bureau of Public Roads, the State shall
undertake the construotion of said project from seid funds allotted
to the State of Washington, under sald rules and regulations, WVork
to be performed and material to be furnished by the Rallway Company
as followsi-

(1) Furnish and place rails, fastenings, ties and other track
material on shoofly track, and surface track,

(2) Remove ties, rails and fastenings from the site of new un-
dercrossing structure.

(3) Replace ties, ralls and fastenings over new undofyiossing

track. /

(%) Furnish and place additional ballast for raflway ballast
raise on approaches to new undercrossing struoture, Oon-
tractor to furnish and distzidute ballast on new under-
ereossing structure,

Remove rails and fagtemings and ghoofly track.

Furni gh material for and make all necessary temporary or

permanent changes ih/existing telephone and telegraph

iines, right of way Tences, signs, signals, or other rail-

way facilities, necessitated by this underorossing.

All other work shall be performed by the State, including all
necessary labor and material, to complete the project.

Advance payments to cover current construction costs of work
performed by the £tate will be made by it from its omn funds, to the
extent that such costs are reimbursable under the provisions of Gen-
eral Administrative Memorandum dNo. 39 and amendments thereto of sald
rules and regulations, referred to in Seotion I.

The Railway Company may employ and furnish such flagmen as
mgy be necessary to protect railroad traffie during the progress of

the work contemplated under this agreement, The Railway Company




\

shall make advance payments for the costs of work to be pexformed by
it. All work performed by the Railway Company with its own forces
shall be in accordance with the working agreements between the Ralle
way lLabor Unions and the Railway Company. Pursuant to an audit by
the Bureau of Public Roads, the State shall reimburse the Rallway
Company, upon the rendition of bills by 1%, for the cost of all such
work performed and material furnished by sald Railway Company in ag-
cordance with sald General Administrative Memorandum No. 39,
111.

All rights of way, except that owned by the State, required
for the relocation of the tracks of the Railway Company and for the
readjustment and relocation of railroad facilities, intluding tem-

porary shooflys, shall be furnished by the Rallway Qoupany at ite

orn expense and all righte of way (except that ovnbd by the Railway

Company ) required for the construdgtion, re#location and adjustment of
the highway, including temporary ﬁetuura, ghall be furnished by the
State at its own expense.

IV,

The contract between the State and its contractors shall re-
quire the contractors involved %o provide, for the protection of the
Reilway Company and the State, protective public liablility and prop-
erty damage liability insursnceé, providing for a 1imit of not less
than Ten Thousand Dollars (310,000.00) for all damages arising cut
of bodily injuries to or death of one person, and, aubjéct to that
limit for each person, a total limit of Twenty Thousand Dollars

all damagees ariging out of bodily injuries to or
death of two or more persons in any one accident, and ryegular pro=
tective property damage liability insurance providing for a limit
of not less than Ten Thousand Dollars (310,000,00) for all damages

arisging out of injury to or destruotion of property in any acelident
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Seattle, August 16, 1938,
1-5-1
illiamst

Adrisn (near),®n: Essh.Cemtral Boh:
Proposed State wndercrossing for

PSR 47,

The State proposes to comstruct an undercrossing
near Adeo (also referred to as near Adrisn, Wn,) for PSH #7, which
is to be dome partly under grant from the P.¥.A., balance from State
and regular Pederal aid funde, but is not under the Grade Separsation
Program, 20 an easement will have to be drawn wp similer to the one
which you prepared for the Bassett Jet, undercrossing, vhich was also
a PJWshe projects

I am attaching 3 prints of Exhibit "A®;, dated Aug-
ust 10, 1938, showing proposed essement colored red,

The State has repeatedly requested a shart form of
eugement for the right to consiruct sn undercrossing and the same cOnR~
ditions shown for Neppel essement should slso pertain to this projeet,
except that there is no absndonment of road,

Will you please prepere sasement to cover, which
should be handled very guickly as the State has only uatdl Seplember
10 to bave the work advertised and the contract letl and work commen-
ced, mder P.W,A, restrictions, so plesse errange to expedite the
handling of this easement.

Judge Mecfarlane is prepering construction agree-
ment,

|V A Wi L
Enecl.

Copy to

#r., Slosn >
Nr. Blm:/
Juige Nacfarlane

Hr. Brastrup
¥r, Hayward




/OD;§

Seattle, August 13, 1938,

/!

Adrien, Weshington Central Branch, Pro-
posed State construction of undercrossing

The State proposes to construct an undercrossing,dPl25+379
near Adrian , on the Washington Central Eramch, under a P.W.A. grant,
balance to besupplied by Federal aid and Etate funds.

1 am attaching form of construction agreement, which
is to be the seme as for Neppel, as it is under a similar grant, with
the additions fitting this particular case.

AFS:L
Encl,

Copy to j
Mr, Blum ¥

Mr, Eloan

Mr, Williems
Mr, Brastrup

Mr, Hayward




VIA AIR MAIL Seattle, August 15, 1938.

1-5-1

Mr. Bernard Blum:

Adrien (near): Wash. Central Branch:
Proposed construction of Undercrossing
by State with PWA and State funds for
PSH_#7.

Please refer to your letter of July 25, replying
to mine of July 22, regerding the State's proposal to construct under-
crossing near Adco, also known as Adrien, Mile Post 125+379, for Pri-
mary State Highwey No. 7. Work is to be done partly under P.W.A.
grant, balance with State and regular Federal aid funds.

In your wire B-231 you requested that curbs be
raised and also drainage provided for, and called to attention that
deck should be of same design as at 6th Avenue N.F. Seattle, which
provided for continuous concrete slab, without open joints.

The above changes were referred to the State and
they provided for trainmens' walk and raising of curb but stated they
could not follow out the design for a continuous sleb as this would
require re-designing the sub-structure throughout and that as plans
must be completed and ready for advertising within a few days, they
requested that we waive the continuous slab, which we agreed to do
as this is similar construction to what we have had at other under-
crossings.

I am attaching one set of revised prints, 7 sheets,
showing the revisions, from which you will note that the State did not
provide for any drainage for the reason that they considered that on
account of the grade the drainage would run to the west abutment as it
is a .9% grade.

I contacted the State Bridge Engineer, however, and
he stated that as no drainage was provided in either case for the under-
crossings designed by the Northern Pacific at 6th Avenue NE and Ritz-
ville, and our plans did not provide for same, there was no necessity
for the State to provide for drainage at this location.

In that the State is in a rush to advertise this




Mr. Blum —R— August 15, 1938.

work I recommend that we approve plans as submitted, waiving the con-
tinuous slab referred to, with the understanding that the State will
provide proper drainage, if we require them to do so.

Please advise your approval by wire on receipt of this
letter.
AFS:L
Encl.

Copy to
Mr. Beach










AssocCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT
\ TRANSPORTATION BUILDING
WASHINGTON, D. C.

J. M. SYMES
VICE PRESIDENT

July 30, 1938,

Mr, Bernard Blum,
Chief Engineer,
Northern Pacifiec Ry.,
St, Peul, Minn,
Dear Sir:

The Public Works Administration has approved
the following which may be of interest to you: Release
No. 3399, Docket No, 1415, State of Washington, highway
improvements, Primary State Highway No, 7, between Ephrata
and & point three miles east of Stratford, (Lincoln Co.
line), together with a highwaey underpass at the Northern
Pacific Railway, total estimated cost of project = $312,000,

estimated grant - 45% - $140,400.

Very truly yours,

7

e

Je¢ G. Brennan,

¢c = Committee on Grade Crossing Eliminstion.
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to proposed underpass nesr ADRIAN con the Connsll

gatisfactory; but
he curbs to provid
1'_].?‘{'."," D ,l'\]‘.‘_, ana LI'C";-

LNCOgE .:.'.Qf.:'.l\..; oe

on the bric
would accumulete Q ¢ a lot
cent 1t wsoula &1l run
would tend to soften
ep holes through the
ith down spuuts of some
from washing the agprosch

4 . b 24
LUVUEMLL 4 U

trainmen's walk, but
' it would oot bes overlooked.

s

As long as the lway 1is not called on to bear any of the cost
8 cannot vary well obje 3 (i : 1o ¢ the proposition.
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“"ER TEIEGRAM—BE BRIEF [ .

to Paul, Minn,, July 23, 1938 I

‘ A F Stotler 8/ 7 ~7 7

Seattle

B-67 The general design is satisfactory but agree you should ask to raise
curbs spproximately three inches, Nothing shown omn plan for drainege of

our bridge deck, Think this should be teken care of especially at the
lower ends Bring to the attention of Highwey Department our design of

Bridge eight over Sixth Avenue NE wherein concrete slab made continuous
without open jointe and with plates on top of beams over the plers

enchoring the entire bridge et one end, How about desirability of
trainmen's walk B-231

BERIARD BLUM




Bernard Blum:

e have checked over and return herewith
Tﬁsling,an's layout plan for proposed under-
near Adrian on the Washington Central Branch,
+379,

8o far as shown on the plan the details of
the proposed crossing appear to be satisfactory. As
suggested by Mr, Stotler it would be advisable to raise
the curbs anproximately three inches,

The proposed method of constructing the deck
g0 as to provide proper drainage ‘is not indicated on
the layout plan., If we were to design the bridge we
would anchor the superstructure to the north abutment
and provide expansion at the two piersand the east abutment
tying the tops of the beams together with plates over
the piers. The concrete 1

t
ab would then be made con-
tinuous without open jo so as to drain the entire

sla
ints
deck to the south. This was the method used in design-

O

ing the underpass to replace Bridge 8 over Sixth Avenue
Northeast, Seattle, and it migh e well t juggest to
the State that this type of design be used at the
crossing. The S8Sixth Avenue pla:

r, Stotler,

geem lik 1at a trainmen's walk
location but it might be well

rtg qttent*o*l to make sure that
ideration.







Ste Paul, Mimmesote,
July 22nd, 1958

Mre. Bernard Blum;

Your letter of July 22nd about proposed

grade separstion on the Connell Northern near Adrien for re-
location of State Highway Noe Te

Inasmuch as this work is to be domne without any expense
to the Northern Pacific and withowr impeiring our grade separa-
tion allotment of public funds, I see no objectlon and you may

approves

co Mre We Ce Slcan
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TELEGRAM—BE BRIEF

207CFR
SEATTLE JULY 22 1938 B BLUM
ST PAUL
B 222 STATE HAVE ADVISED THEY ARE PROCEEDING WITH DESIGN
S0 PLANS CAN BE COMPLETED IN TIME TO TAKE ADVANTAGE OF P W A
FUNDS FOR CONSTRN AND BECAUSE QF THIS NECESSITY HAVE ASKED
WE APPROVE PLANS AS QUICKLY AS POSSIBLE WOULD LIKE TO
ACCOMMODATE THEM THEREFORE WISH YOU WOULD HURRY CHECK
OF PLANS ADVISEING YOUR CRITICISMS OR APPROVAL So00B B 67
STOTLER
3LPM
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#.  TELEGRAM—BE BRIEF :

L & 79 CF GI

SEATTLE JUL 22 38 B BLUM
STPAUL

MY LETTER JULY 15TH UNDER XING ADRIAN WASH STATE ASKING FOR APPR=-

OVAL IN ORDER TO TAKE ADVANTAGE OF PWA FUNDS ADVISE QUICKLY B=65

STOTLER

125PM







Saint Paul, July 22, 1938

Ee STEVENS:

The State of Washingto: g 1ist of grade separation
projects for the fiscal year 1358-1939 a grade separation om the
CONNELL WORTHERN LINE near Adria: or & proposed relocaton of state

ro&d 7.

Fe opposed this item in our allotment and with my letter
of December 14, 1986 to you submitting a suggested progranm 3.
order of importance, I did mot imclude that item, slihough Mr. Stotler
&t the time told me that the State would probably ingigt om that
project.

We have consgidered thet with the umiwportance of the Cgnnell
Northern branch we should not use up our allotment there, although
it is quite possible that ths line will become of considerable
importance on the development of the Columbia Basin project.

dir. Stotler now advises that the State proposes Lo place &n
undercrossing with a grant from the P W A of 45 percent and the
State will bear the balance =0 that none of the cost will come

out of the federal grade crossing program allotment.

Attached is a print of a portion of ocur track profile north
of Adrisn, showing in red the locaticm of the proposed crossing.
This profile shows our econnecting line with the Great Northern,
being the west end of the Washington Central branch profile, measured
from Cheney.

We will of course have more or less traffic between Adrian and
Coulee in conmection with the completion of the Grand Coulee Dam,
8o that af'ter all I think we should interpoge no cbjection.

Do you appprove!

ce-ilr, B, C. Sloan
Mr. ¥, We Beach

ob/s
Mr. Beachs Attached is print of State's general plan dated
July 1. Will you please check? Ir. Stotler in transmitting
suggested that the curbing be raised two or three inches to
take care of bullast and prevent ballsast from spilling ofer,
Pleagse let me have your eritieisms promptly so that the State
can be advised. .
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St.Paul, July 21, 1938,

A DTS T IS
WAND DLUNyg

Attached hereto is Mr. Stotler's letter of July
16th with State Highway Department's print dated July 1, 1938,
showing proposed layout for underpass on the Comnell Branch, near
Adeos

I am now attaching print of track profile on
which there is shown location of the proposed underpass.

As stated by Mr. Stotler, as this project will
be construected by the State, without expense to the Railway
Conpany, I do not think that we should take any exveptions te
the proposed underpass.

¥res Stotler is asking for your approwml of the
- - » H -
projectes TFollowing this, I presume the Stale will desire the

Rai lway Company to prepare the detalled plans for the bridge
structures

Ass't, to Chief Engineer,

enc
JTD=vml




VIA AIR MAIL Seattle, July 15, 1938.

Mr, Bernard Blums:

Adrian, Wash. Central Branch:
Proposed construction of under-
crossing by State with P.W.A.

and State funds PSH #7.

I have a letter from the State dated July 11, sub-
mitting print of Drewing, dated July 1, 1938, showing layout for
proposed undercrossing near Adrian, on the Wash. Central Branch,
at Mile Post 125+39. One print is attached.

As you will recall the State proposed to place an
undercrossing in this vicinity about two years ago, in connection
with improvement of PSH #7 and it was included in the grade crossing
program but we objected and the matter was held in abeyance. The
State now advises that they will construct this crossing with a grant
from the P.W.A., which will be 45%, the State to bear 55%, so this

will not come out of the grade crossing program allotment.

I discussed this matter with the State again this
week, stating that on account of this being an unimportant branch
line, with infrequent service, we could hardly conceive of a grade sep-
aration being necessary but they stated that inasmuch as it was not
being taken out of the Grade Separation Program allotment and there
would be no expense to the Railway Company, there should be no objec-
tions on our part. Further, you will note that the location shown,
from the topography and profile, the grade crossing would be quite

expemsive.

Personally, I see no objection and recommend appro-
val of the layout but suggest that curbing be raised two to three
inches higher, to take care of any fubure ballast or prevent ballast

from spilling over.

Will you please advise by wire if you approve or if
there are any changes which you consider desirable or negessary.













Form 1878

* NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY

FILE NO.. 2237

FI N et
(A Cz.-’l.(_ a . - é Q2L 2R e AL fn allom

CROSS REFERENCE

,/ A 7 : '
See File No. _for correspondence in regard to

)

L itee (MLt b fermasa [oteons Dieembes s 73

&»%,_4 fim & M GRETe #1936

72/‘\)(,/“?«41 /i u)'\‘/"A -'\;-,__
A_ /Y . g)ﬁ?_,bcb 2

.,_\)
/0 .__éb’c/:.)'u'ﬁ"

i L, !









